
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276061 

Please ask for Deb Breedon 
Email: deborah.breedon@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday 20 March 2023 
10:00 

Council Chamber, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here:  
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
10 March 2023 

 

 
A G E N D A 

1.  Apologies  

   
2.  Declarations of Interest  

   
3.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 13 February 2023 (Pages 1 - 6) 

   
4.  Social Care Workforce Update (Pages 7 - 70) 

   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Care.  
   

5.  Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent ICB update on 
2023/24 Operational Plan 

(Pages 71 - 
102) 

   
 Report of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent ICB.  

   
6.  District and Borough Health Scrutiny Activity (Pages 103 - 

110) 
   
7.  Work Programme 2022/23 (Pages 111 - 

114) 
   

8.  Exclusion of the Public  
   

 The Chairman to move:- 
 

That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the paragraphs Part 1 of 

Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
indicated below.  

 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

   
 

Membership 

 

Patricia Ackroyd 
Charlotte Atkins 

Philip Atkins, OBE 
Richard Cox (Vice-Chair 
(Overview)) 

Ann Edgeller (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 

Keith Flunder 
Philippa Haden 

Phil Hewitt 
Lin Hingley 

Jill Hood 
 

Barbara Hughes 
Thomas Jay 

Dan Maycock 
Jeremy Pert (Chair) 
Bernard Peters 

Janice Silvester-Hall 
Mike Sutherland 

Mike Wilcox 
Ian Wilkes 

 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 

 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 

Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings 
should be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras 
are located within meeting room for this purpose.  

 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 

subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 

meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 

webcasting.  
 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 

image captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 

 
Recording by Press and Public 

 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 

permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting.  
 



 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting held on 13 February 2023 

 
Present: Jeremy Pert (Chair) 

 

Attendance 
 

Charlotte Atkins 
Philip Atkins, OBE 

Richard Cox (Vice-Chair 
(Overview)) 

Ann Edgeller (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 

Keith Flunder 
 

Phil Hewitt 
Jill Hood 

Barbara Hughes 
Dan Maycock 

 

 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Julia Jessel, Councillor Mark Sutton & 

Councillor Paul Northcott 
 

Apologies: Philippa Haden, Thomas Jay, Bernard Peters, Janice Silvester-
Hall, Mike Sutherland and Mike Wilcox 

 
Part one 

 
45. Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Ann Edgeller declared an interest as Staffordshire County 
Councils appointed partner Governor at the Midlands Partnership 

Foundation Trust (MPFT). 
 

46. Minutes of the last meeting held on 30 January 2023 
 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

47. Mental Health and Mental Wellbeing Strategy 2023-2028 
 

Councillor Julia Jessel and Jan Cartman-Frost, Senior Commissioning 
Manager presented the Mental Health and Mental Wellbeing Strategy 

2023-2028. The Committee were informed the strategy had been jointly 
developed by the Council and the Integrated Care Board (ICB) and had 

been intended to be a simplified high-level strategy.  
 
The Committee was informed that there had been a number of wide range 

focus groups and consultations involved in developing the strategy, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

national research and legislative changes had also been incorporated into 
the strategy.  

 
The Committee noted the following comments and responses to 

questions:  
 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board were due to oversee delivery of the 

strategy and associated action plan. 

 A co-produced action plan is to be developed by end June 2023.  

 The ambition “Building strong and resilient communities and 

individuals who are in control of their own mental wellbeing” should 

also refer to physical health as the two were linked. 

 Wider issues which contribute to poor mental health were referred 

to in the strategy.  

 Signposting for support was not always clear and there should be 

signposts included in GPs and Libraries.  

 Use of voluntary sector would be included in the Action plan for 

services such as green space community projects to support the 

community to help themselves.  

 Some individuals were not able to help to help themselves and their 

mental wellbeing. GPs had started to employ Mental Health 

Practitioners within surgeries and Staffordshire had a wide range of 

support on offer. There was a role for Councillors as community 

champions. There were a number of different ways of accessing 

Mental Health services in Staffordshire which could create confusion 

and the action plan being produced should use the opportunity to 

create a linear process.   

 The strategy was intended to involve workplaces to offer a 

workplace mental health offer to employees. Lo
[...]
s. 

The Committee were informed of the current position, outcomes and 
challenges. 

 
The Committee noted the following comments and responses to 

questions:  
 

 There was a review of special school provision currently taking 

place. Additional capacity and education placements in special 

settings may be required. 

 Mental Health Support Teams were currently only available in a 

limited number of schools. There was a multiyear selection planning 

process to secure further Mental Health Support Teams. The Mental 

Health Support Teams in schools were to provide early intervention 

and support the promotion of good mental health and wellbeing.  

 Best practice was shared with other schools which may be within 

the same academy trust, but outside the catchment for the Mental 

Health Support Teams. 

 The Council encouraged schools to engage with the support 

available to them via the Mental Health Support Teams and worked 

with the MHSTs where schools have disengaged. 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

 Councillor Edgeller as Mental Health Champion was willing to attend 

the education network meetings and Headteachers forum to 

encourage schools to engage with the whole school approach. 

 Pupil Referral Units (PRU) were engaged with the approach. The 

PRU in Burton was engaged with the support and other PRUs in the 

County were due to engage as the offer was scaled up. 

Resolved – That (a) the Committee noted the plan for expansion of 

Mental Health Support Teams by March 2024. 
 
(b) the progress, outcomes achieved, and the challenges and barriers 

experienced be noted. 
 

49. Childrens Mental Health Update 
 

Councillor Mark Sutton, Becky Murphy Commissioning Officer, Health and 
Wellbeing, Nicola Bromage, Associate Director – Mental Health, Learning 

Disability and Autism, Lyse Edwards, Sarbjit O’Brien & Deborah 
Hargreaves presented the Childrens Mental Health Update. 
 

The Committee were updated on the Mental Health Portfolio Structure and 
the Key Performance indicators. It was reported that there was now a 

Mental Health System Performance Dashboard and a snapshot of the 
latest CAMHS (Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services) data was 

shared with the Committee.  
 

The Committee were informed the NHS long term plan commitments for 
Children & Young People and the refreshed Mental Health Local 
Transformation Plan 2022. 

 
The Committee were advised that there had been an increase in the 

complexity and number of referrals. It was reported that the CYP access 
rates achieved 35% across the ICS. There had been a jointly 

commissioned emotional wellbeing service with both Staffordshire and 
Stoke-on-Trent.  

 
It was reported that CYP Mental Health Services were moving to a Thrive 
Model and away from a tiered approach. The Thrive model was an 

integrated, person-centred and needs led approach to delivering mental 
health services for children and young people. It conceptualises five 

categories or needs-based groups: Thriving, Getting Advice, Getting Help, 
Getting More Help and Getting Risk Support.  A diagram showing the 

Thrive model was shared with the Committee. The digital offer from North 
Staffordshire and South Staffordshire was also shared with the 

Committee. 
 

Page 4



 

- 5 - 
 

Becky Murphy Commissioning Officer, Health and Wellbeing highlighted 
that there were a number of things that the County Council were working 

on to support children and young people’s mental health such as support 
for mental health leads in schools and other educational settings via the 

Mental Health Leads in Education Network, the development of a PSHE 
Mental Health Professionals Pack and regular information, good practice 

and resources being promoted through the half-termly Kind Minds 
Newsletter. The local authority was also represented on the ICB CYP 

Mental Health System Improvement Board and the supporting Working 
Groups.  
 

The Committee noted the following comments and responses 
[...]
dshire schools in Autumn 2022. The 

survey asked a range of questions which covered staff and student 

wellbeing and implementation of the Whole School Approach to 

Mental Health. While almost 50% of schools had either started to 

implement or had fully implemented the Whole School Approach, 

the survey indicated that there was more work to be done with 

some schools to support them in implementing the approach. An 

action plan is being developed to address the gaps identified in the 

survey.   

 Diabetes may lead to Mental Health issues and should be 

considered. It was confirmed that the relationship between mental 

health and physical health was vital and would be considered.   

 It was unclear which mental health support services were available 

in each area. The Committee requested that a list of core services 

and non-core additional services which were being developed in 

each area be shared with the Committee.  

 Key Challenge relating to increased number of referrals and 

complexity of referrals. It was reported that the increase was a 

result of COVID and investments around Childrens Mental Health 

had been made to respond to the increased demand. 

 The Committee requested information and data to evidence the 

increase in demand and complexity of Childrens Mental Health 

which included information around referral rates and ages with a 
comparison with national evidence.  

Resolved – That (a) the presentation be received.  
 

(b) a list of core services and non-core mental health services in each 
area be shared with the Committee once developed.  

 
(c) the data to evidence the increase in demand and complexity of 
Childrens Mental Health which included information around referral rates 

and ages with a comparison with national evidence be shared with the 
Committee. 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



 

Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Tuesday 21 March 2023 
 

Social Care Workforce Update 
 
Recommendations  

 
I recommend that the Committee: 

 
a. Notes the progress made by partners to date on the Staffordshire Social 

Care Workforce programme. 
 

b. Considers the on-going challenges faced by our social care workforce and 
the range of actions and initiatives identified by the programme to 
address these and continue to support the social care workforce.  

 
Local Member Interest: N/A 

 
Report of Councillor Julia Jessel, Cabinet Member for Health and 

Care  
 

Summary 
 

1. The Staffordshire Social Care Workforce Strategy, endorsed by Cabinet 
on 18 January 2023, details our key actions as a collective partnership 

to support the on-going challenges faced by the Staffordshire social care 
workforce.   
 

2. Through the delivery of a range of actions and initiatives across partners, 
including the NHS, providers of social care, educational establ ishments 

and other training and skills providers, our mission is to develop a more 
resilient care sector, that enables more effective recruitment and 

retention in adults’ and children’s social care, based on person-centred 
and innovative ways of working.  

 

Report 
 
Key Data Relating to the Adult Social Care Workforce  

 
3. Our key adult social care workforce data is taken from Skills for Care 

Workforce Intelligence (2021/22).  Based on this source, there are 

21,000 filled posts in Staffordshire, the majority of which are located in 
the independent sector.  As anticipated, we have seen a downward turn 

in the overall number of persons employed in the sector in comparison 
to 2020/21 data. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

4. There are approx. 11,500 employees working in residential and nursing 

care settings (marking a reduction of approx. 500 staff), 7,200 providing 
home care (marking a reduction of approx. 700 staff) and 950 working 

in community-based care (including day opportunities).  In addition, 
there are an estimated 1,400 personal assistants (providing support to 

both children and adult, and on behalf of the NHS). 
 

5. In 2024, it is projected we will require a workforce of 23,983; taking into 
account the staff required due to an increase in demand and potential 
staff turnover, 6,336 new staff are required to meet our local needs.  In 

2027, the estimated number of new staff required is 16,463. 
 

Demography  
 

6. 86% of the overall workforce is female and 14% is male; these figures 
are typically mirrored in the make-up of our workforce leadership; this is 

not reflective of our general population make-up. 
 

7. 91% of our overall workforce is White, with 9% from Black, Asian and 

Ethnic minorities.  26% of the nurse workforce (in social care settings) 
from Black, Asian and Ethnic minorities 

 
8. The intelligence demonstrates however, the make-up of our workforce at 

a leadership differs, with only 3% from Black, Asian and Ethnic 
minorities. 

 
9. 10% of our workforce is under 25 years old, 64% of people aged 25 – 

54 years old and 27% aged 55 years and older, which aligns to our wider 

Staffordshire population (adults of working age).  
 

Recruitment and Retention  
 

10. In 2021/22, the overall turnover rate of the workforce is reported as 
32.2%, with 59% of leavers remaining in the social care workforce.  

Comparatively, in 2020/21, the turnover rate was 28.2%, with 64% 
remaining in the sector.  This increase is attributed to the economy re-
opening (COVID-19) and increased job opportunities in other sectors.  

 
11. The overall Staffordshire vacancy rate is reported as 9.9% (as 

anticipated), noting there are variations by service type and role.  There 
is a reported 16% vacancy rate for registered nurses, however a 5.7% 

vacancy rate for registered managers. 
 

12. Overall, Staffordshire reports 18% of the workforce are employed on 
zero-hour contracts.  However, there is significant variation by role and 

Page 8



 

service type.  42% of the home care workforce are reported to be 

employed on zero-hour contr
[...]
rative 

working between 

partners to reduce 

unnecessary journeys 

where possible and 

appropriate. These 

activities will all enhance 

the ability for the 

workforce to 

travel/access transport. 

 

  

P
age 70



 

 
Local Members Interest 

 N/A 

 
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
Monday 20 March 2023 

 

Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent ICB update on 
2023/24 Operational Plan 
 
Recommendation(s)  
 

I recommend that: 
 

a. The Committee note Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Integrated Care 
Board’s approach and current position in the development of the 

2023/24 Operational Plan as set out by NHS England in the 2023/24 
priorities and operational planning guidance. 

 
Report of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent ICB 
 

Summary 
 
1. The Committee in being asked to note the contents of Appendix 1 which 

provides an outline of the approach and progress to date in developing 

the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent ICB 2023/24 Operational Plan. 
    

Report 
 

Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent ICB update on 2023/24 
Operational Plan  

 
2. See Appendix 1 (Operational Plan 2023/24) which sets out the approach 

and progress to date in developing the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 
ICB 2023/24 Operational Plan in terms of: 

 
a. Context and approach 
b. Update on the System Integrated Planning Session 

c. The system plans for 2023/24 on a page 
d. Context for the approach suggested 

e. Overview of the draft NHS England facing submissions 
f. Recovery ambitions key messages 

 
 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 5



 

Link to Strategic Plan  

 
3. On 1 July 2022, Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) replaced clinical 

commissioning groups (CCGs), becoming the statutory organisations 
that bring the NHS together locally to improve population health and 

establish shared strategic priorities within the NHS, connecting to 
partnerships across the Integrated Care System (ICS).  

  

4. Working with partners in Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent, the ICB have 
agreed on an ambitious vision which is ‘working with you to make 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent the healthiest place to live and work.’  

 
5. The Operational Plan 2023/23 is aligned to national and local ambitions 

and delivery of the priorities, and outcomes of the Staffordshire and 
Stoke-on-Trent ICB.  

 
Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity 

 
N/A 

 
Community Impact 

 
N/A 

 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 

1. Operational Plan 2023/24 

2. 2023/24 priorities and operational planning guidance 
 

Contact Details 
 

Paul Brown, Chief Finance Officer, Staffordshire and Stoke-on-
Trent Integrated Care Board 

 
Report Author:   Vicki Inch 

Job Title:    Associate Director of Planning and Intelligence 
Telephone No.:   07713 354252 

E-Mail Address:  vicki.inch@staffsstoke.icb.nhs.uk 

Page 72

mailto:vicki.inch@staffsstoke.icb.nhs.uk


Operational Plan 2023/24
Update for Staffordshire Overview and Scrutiny Committee
20th March 2023
Paul Brown, Chief Finance Officer (Executive Lead for Operational Planning)

P
age 73



Introduction

Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Integrated Care Board 2

The system is required to agree three planning documents, all due to be published at about the 
same time:

• A plan for the financial year 2023/24 (reflecting local and national priorities)

• A five year ‘Joint Forward Plan’

• A Strategy

Our aim is to agree all three of these plans through consensus across the system. Inevitably the 
requirements of NHS England tend to focus on the perceived health priorities, but we are keen to 
ensure that our plans resonate across the system and reflect the wider objectives that we share 
locally. We have sought to build these plans through this collective endeavour, so that the 
Integrated Care System plan is fully reflective of the plans of Local Authorities and NHS Trusts. 

This paper therefore describes a summary of our plans for 2023/24. 

The approach was developed and discus
[...]
ppa Haden  (Cannock Chase) 
Patricia Ackroyd    (East Staffordshire)  
Michael Wilcox (Lichfield) 
Ian Wilkes   (Newcastle-under-Lyme) 
Barbara Hughes   (Staffordshire Moorlands) 
Lin Hingley                  (South Staffordshire) 
Daniel Maycock (Tamworth) 

Calendar of Committee Meetings 

at County Buildings, Martin Street, Stafford. ST16 2LH  
(at 10.00 am unless otherwise stated) 
 
Monday 30 May 2022 at 10.00 am; 
Tuesday 21 June 2022 at 14.00 am – Wider Determinants Workshop 
Monday 11 July 2022 at 10.00 am; 
Monday 1 August 2022 at 10.00 am; 
Monday 19 September 2022 at 10.00 am; 
Thursday 22 September 2022 at  3:30 Joint RWT with Wolverhampton Ccl 
Monday 17 October 2022 at 10.00 am; 
Monday 28 November 2022 at 10.00 am; 
Monday 30 January 2023 at 10.00 am; 
Monday 13 February 2023 at 10.00 am 
Tuesday 20 March 2023 at 10.00 am; 
 
Work Group Meetings 
Womens Health WG  

Monday 13 June 2022 at 2.30pm 
Innovations Day TBC 
Integrated Care Hubs  

Site visits 4 and 7 November  
16 November 2022 at 6pm 
11 January 2023 at 6pm 

 

22 May – Work planning session  
Health and Care training  

Referral power – Secretary of State.   
Update on Adult Social Care Reform 

 
2023-24 (to be confirmed) - 12 June; 24 July; 18 September; 16 October; 27 November: 29 January; 18 March   

P
age 114


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 13 February 2023
	4 Social Care Workforce Update
	Appendix 1 - Staffordshire Social Care Workforce Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Staffordshire Social Care Workforce Strategy Summary
	Appendix 3 - Staffordshire Social Care Workforce Engagement Summary
	Appendix 4 - Community Impact Assessment

	5 Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent ICB update on 2023/24 Operational Plan
	Appendix 1 - Operational Plan 2023_24 v0.3 FINAL
	Appendix 2 - 2023_24 priorities and operational planning guidance

	6 District and Borough Health Scrutiny Activity
	7 Work Programme 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting held on 20 March 2023 

 
Present: Jeremy Pert (Chair) 

 

Attendance 

 

Patricia Ackroyd 
Charlotte Atkins 

Philip Atkins, OBE 

Richard Cox (Vice-Chair 
(Overview)) 

Ann Edgeller (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 

Philippa Haden 
 

Phil Hewitt 
Dan Maycock 

Bernard Peters 

Janice Silvester-Hall 
Mike Sutherland 

Mike Wilcox 
 

 
Also in attendance:  Julia Jessel 

 
Apologies: Keith Flunder, Lin Hingley, Jill Hood and Barbara Hughes 

 
PART ONE 

 
50. Declarations of Interest 

 

Councillor Ann Edgeller declared an interest as Staffordshire County 
Councils appointed Partner Governor at the Midlands Partnership 

Foundation Trust (MPFT).  
 

Councillor Bernard Peters declared an interest as Staffordshire County 
Councils Local Authority appointed Governor at University Hospital Derby 

and Burton (UHDB). 
 

51. Minutes of the last meeting held on 13 February 2023 
 

The Committee noted a duplication of “to help” on page 2 of the minutes 
and highlighted that Councillor Steve Norman was not recorded as having 

attended the Committee as a Substitute Member. 
 

Resolved – That, subject to the amends stated above, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 13 February 2023 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman.  

 
52. Social Care Workforce Update 

 



 

- 2 - 
 

Councillor Julia Jessel and Amy Duffy, Senior Commissioning Manager, 
presented the Social Care Workforce Update. The Committee were 

informed that the Strategy detailed key actions as a collective partnership 
to support the on-going challenges faced by the Staffordshire social care 

workforce. The Committee were also informed that the recruitment 
process had been refined to be more efficient. It was highlighted that the 

strategy had been formed for the whole of the social care industry and a 
number of organisations and partners had been consulted. 

 
The Committee were advised that people enjoyed working within the care 

industry and the strategy was based around recruitment, training and 
retention. In 2021/22 there were 21,000 filled posts in adult social care in 

Staffordshire. There had been a downward turn in the overall number of 
person employed in the sector in comparison from 2020/21: 

 

• 11,500 employees working in residential and nursing care settings 
(marking a reduction of approx. 500 staff), 

• 7,200 providing home care (marking a reduction of approx. 700 staff)  
• 950 working in community-based care (including day opportunities). 

• 1,400 personal assistants (providing support to both children and 
adult, and on behalf of the NHS).  

 

It was reported that by 2024 it was projected that a workforce of 23,983 
would be required. Taking into account the staff required due to increase 

in demand and potential staff turnover would require 6,336 new staff. By 
2027 the estimated number of new staff required was 16,463. 

 
The Committee were advised that there were 8 key workstreams focussed 

on supporting the social care workforce: 
 

• Data & intelligence 

• Information Sharing 

• Journey to work 

• Learning and Development 

• Valuing social care 

• Digitalisation 

• Recruitment and Retention 

• Transport 

The Committee noted the following comments and responses to 

questions: 

 

• Details of new uplifted rates of pay were not yet known. 

• The Cabinet Member highlighted the importance of social care 

workers in the industry adding that care workers needed to feel 

valued. There were the dignity in care awards to give care workers 

recognition and a second celebration event being considered.  



 

- 3 - 
 

• Gathering a collective intelligence through exit interviews was 

difficult as there were over 500 individual providers in Staffordshire 

however work was being undertaken to bring together the data in a 

more cohesive manner so that common trends could be identified 

and addressed.  

• In 2021/22, the overall turnover rate of the workforce was reported 

as 32.2% with 59% of leavers remaining within the social care 

workforce. The overall vacancy rate in Staffordshire was 9.9%. 

• Feedback which had been received highlighted levels of pay, 

learning and development opportunities and team support and 

ethos. 

• Employee benefits were being explored, the County Council’s 

employee benefits scheme had been extended to some care 

workers and the possibility in further extending the NHS employee 

benefits scheme was being considered.  

• There is a high turnover rate within children’s social care. The 

Committee requested a briefing note on this. 

• Training, development and apprenticeships were discussed. The 

Committee were informed that increasing the number of 

apprenticeships was being explored. Working alongside other 

providers so that there was an employment opportunity at the end 

of the apprenticeship. It was highlighted that apprenticeships were 

available to people of all ages. 

• There would be targeted and localised recruitment campaigns. The 

ICS have undertaken a pilot in five secondary schools to promote 

health and social care careers. The Committee were also informed 

that a virtual work experience opportunity with the ICS was being 

developed. 

• There were a number of zero-hour contracts in the sector, and it 

was discussed that there was a need for them as they give flexibility 

for the employer and the employee, however a reduction in the 

number of zero-hour contracts would help with staff retention. 

Work-life balance was also discussed to retain staff. 

• Individual providers had attempted cash incentives related to 

recruitment and retention, however feedback from these providers 

was mixed.   

• Digital competences in the workforce were wide ranging. A national 

digital framework which would set out expectations and training 

requirements for the workforce was expected. 

• Feedback from workforce had highlighted that feeling valued and 

celebrating good practice and achievement was important. The 

Council were looking at ways to recognise and reward the 

workforce. Qualifications were also discussed as a mechanism to 

give young people aspiration.  



 

- 4 - 
 

• Colleges and Universities had been involved in the creation of the 

strategy. There was a workstream which was looking to establish a 

local social care academy which would offer qualifications at a 

number of levels. The Committee agreed to hold a focussed session 

on social care education in colleges. In relation to the proposed 

social care academy as the government were looking to bring in T 

levels. 

• The Committee requested that a report detailing the progress 

against the action plan be brought to Committee in 12 months.  

• The Committee also requested the market sustainability plan which 

was due to be published at the end of March 2023 and that they be 

invited to the workforce event on 19 April 2023. 

• The Committee agreed to host a round table discussion with care 

providers: The Staffordshire Association of Care Providers and 

Nexxus and one or two smaller providers to discuss the 

Staffordshire Social Care Workforce Strategy and to seek their 

views on the strategy. 

Resolved – That (a) the Committee noted the progress made by partners 

to date on the Staffordshire Social Care Workforce programme 
 

(b) the Committee considered the on-going challenges faced by the social 

care workforce and the range of actions and initiatives identified by the 
programme to address these and continue to support the social care 

workforce. 
 

(c) the following be shared with the Committee: 

• A staffing update on the Childrens social care workforce. 

• The Market Sustainability Plan 

• An invite to the workforce event due to be held on 19 April 2023. 

(d) the Committee hold a focussed session on social care education in 
colleges in relation to the proposed social care academy as the 

government were looking to bring in T Levels. 
 

(e) a report detailing the progress against the action plan be brought the 
Committee in 12 months.  

 
(f) the Committee host a round table discussion with care providers: The 

Staffordshire Association of Care Providers, Nexxus and one or two 
smaller providers to discuss the Staffordshire Social Care Workforce 

Strategy to seek their views on the strategy. 

 
 

 
 



 

- 5 - 
 

53. Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent ICB update on 2023/24 
Operational Plan 

 
Paul Brown, Chief Finance Officer at Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 

Integrated Care Board presented the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 
ICB update on 2023/24 Operational Plan to the Committee. The 

Committee were advised that the system was required to agree three 
planning documents: 

 

• A plan for the financial year 2023/24 (reflecting local and national 

priorities) 

• A five year ‘Joint Forward Plan’ 

• A Strategy 

The Committee were advised that the financial position had been 

challenging. Over COVID the ICB broke even and it was expected to break 
even this year (22/23). It was reported that four priorities had been 

identified in 2023/24: 

 

• Urgent and emergency care 

• Tackling backlogs 

• General practice 

• Complex individuals. 

The Committee noted the following comments and responses to 

questions: 
 

• The plan will have timelines against each of the objectives and will 

be sent to the Committee when completed. 

• Integrated Care Hubs were enablers of the outcomes highlighted in 

the report. Which would reduce the number of trips to A&E and calls 

to 999 as patients could be treated elsewhere. 

• The ICB were due to take on the responsibility of Dentistry on 1 

April 2023. It was reported that the Dentistry contracts were 

underspent.   

• There was a lack of dentist schools in Staffordshire. The Committee 

and the ICB discussed that Keele University could offer dentistry 

courses. 

• There was a need for more GPs and workforce to strengthen 

existing practices and primary care to reduce emergency calls. 

• There was a Mental Health investment standard in response to 

under investment in mental health. In funding terms, mental health 

was now prioritised over physical health.  

• Improving Healthy life expectancy was the long-term focus. In the 

short term, four priorities had been identified and targets had been 

associated with them such as waiting times for ambulance category 



 

- 6 - 
 

2 and 3 calls. The Committee agreed to receive the first quarter 

performance against these targets at a future meeting alongside the 

Key Performance Indicators and the Operational Plan. 

• 10% of the work the NHS does is in relation to diabetes. Long term 

investments were being made to reduce the number of people with 

diabetes. 

• As a reward of breaking even, £6 million extra capital had been 

given to the ICB. There was a £300million legacy financial debt and 

if the ICB were to breakeven for two consecutive years the debt 

would be written off which would allow the ICB to make 

investments. Capital was limited but some could be spent on estate. 

• The Operating plan was a work in progress, there was more focus 

detailed in the long term in the plan which would be shared with the 

Committee when completed.  

• Contacts within the ICB related to the Women’s Health Strategy 

working group was to be shared with the Committee when 

available.  

Resolved – That (a) the Committee noted the Staffordshire and Stoke-

on-Trent Integrated Care Board’s approach and current position in the 
development of the 2023/24 Operational Plan as set out by NHS England 

in the 2023/24 priorities and operational planning guidance. 

 
(b) the Committee receive the first quarter performance against the 

targets in the Operating Plan at a future meeting alongside the Key 
Performance Indicators.  

 
54. District and Borough Health Scrutiny Activity 

 
The Committee received the District and Borough Health Scrutiny activity 

update report. 
 

The Committee discussed the content of the report and that it was 
compliant with the Francis report. It was reported that the Code of Joint 

Working had been agreed by the Leaders Board. The Committee agreed a 
small working group to look in detail at the District and Borough Councils 

Work programmes. 

 
Councillor Haden advised that she had attended a virtual ward at the 

Royal Wolverhampton Trust and the Committee agreed to attend the 
virtual ward. 

 
Councillor Maycock advised that Tamworth Borough Council had received 

the Healthier Communities report and had requested Staffordshire Public 
Health to attend to go through the recommendations within the report. 

 



 

- 7 - 
 

Councillor Wilcox informed the Committee that Lichfield District Council 
has invited the ICB to talk about the George Bryan Centre and the Burton 

Health and Wellbeing Centre. 
 

Resolved – That (a) the District and Borough Health Scrutiny Activity 
report be received and noted. 

 
(b) a working group be convened to look in detail at the District and 

Borough Councils work programmes. 
 

55. Work Programme 2022/23 
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that the Work Programme for 
2023/24 was being drafted. 

 

Resolved – That the Work Programme be noted.   
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 


